power, including muscular power; 

“gross weight” means the combined weight of the vehicle and load. 

“heavy vehicle” means a vehicle, object, or contrivance for moving loads 
having a registered gross weight, including the vehicle, object or contrivance 
and load, greater than two thousand, two hundred and seventy two decimal 
seven three (2,272.73) kilograms, a farm tractor as defined by the Highway 
Traffic Act, R.S.O 1990, as amended or any vehicle licensed by the Ministry 
of Transportation as a “farm vehicle”, road building machines or motor 
vehicles engaged in the reconstruction or maintenance (including winter